
 

 
Reviewed and approved by Tarna Hunter, Director, Budget & Management 
Electronically Signed 02/16/2025 

 

STATE OF WISCONSIN 
Department of Employee Trust Funds 

A. John Voelker 
SECRETARY 

 

Wisconsin Department 
of Employee Trust Funds 
PO Box 7931 
Madison WI 53707-7931 
1-877-533-5020 (toll free) 
Fax 608-267-4549 
etf.wi.gov 
 

GIB 03.12.25 

Board Mtg Date Item # 

5F 

 
Correspondence Memorandum 

 
 
Date: February 10, 2025 
  
To: Group Insurance Board 
 
From: Tim Steiner, Director 
 Budget, Contract Administration and Procurement 
 
Subject: Board Authority Contracts Update 
 
This memo is for informational purposes only. No Board action is required. 
 
The following are contracts and amendments executed since the November 13, 2024, 
Group Insurance Board (Board) meeting: 
 
Milliman Consulting Actuary for Wisconsin Group Insurance and Disability Programs 
Contract amendment #24 was signed by the Department of Employee Trust Funds 
(ETF) Secretary on January 8, 2025. The amendment increased the retainer fee to 
$146,027 for calendar year 2025 services described under RFP ETD0013. 
 
Segal Consulting Actuary for Wisconsin Group Health Insurance Programs 
Contract amendment #27 was signed by the ETF Secretary on January 8, 2025. The 
amendment increased the retainer fee to $419,701 for calendar year 2025 services 
described under RFP ETD0012 and provided the performance guarantees for It’s Your 
Choice 2026. 
 
Delta Uniform Dental Benefits  
Contract amendment #1 with Delta Dental of Wisconsin for Uniform Dental Benefits was 
signed by the Board Chair on January 10, 2025. The amendment extended the contract 
term two additional years, from January 1, 2027, through December 31, 2028, for the 
rate of $1.15 per employee per month. The Board retains the option for renewal for one 
additional two (2)-year term (2029-2030). 
 
Navitus Health Solutions, LLC TPA Pharmacy Benefit Program 
Amendment #8 with Navitus was signed by the Board Chair on January 22, 2025, to 
implement and operate the Medicare Prescription Payment Program (M3P) for 
qualifying members beginning January 1, 2025.  
 
 



Board Authority Contracts Update  
February 10, 2025 
Page 2 
 
Supplemental (Employee-Pay-All) Vision and Accident Plans  
Proposals were received on January 31, 2025, and are being evaluated. 
Recommendations for contract awards for the 2026 plan year will be made at the May 
2025 Board meeting. 
 
Income Continuation Insurance 
Contract amendment #1 with The Hartford was signed by the Board Chair on December 
23, 2024. The amendment increased the annual retainer fee paid to The Hartford for 
administrative fees for 2025 to $3,136,440 (an 18% increase from 2024) and for 2026 to 
$3,334,036 (an increase of 6.3% from 2025).  
 
Staff will be at the Board meeting to answer any questions. 


